
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012934-2022 

Tender

Supply of Composite External Doors, Composite Fire
Doors, Shed Doors & Gates and Emergency Doors

Luton Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-012934

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-033924  

Published 17 May 2022, 4:58pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Luton Council

Town Hall, George Street

Luton

LU1 2BQ

Contact

Mr Chris Newman

Email

Christopher.newman@luton.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1582547058

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012934-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012934-2022
mailto:Christopher.newman@luton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 11

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH21 - Luton

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.luton.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.luton.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=7f7f238f-
fbd1-ec11-8114-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=7f7f238f-
fbd1-ec11-8114-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.luton.gov.uk
http://www.luton.gov.uk
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=7f7f238f-fbd1-ec11-8114-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=7f7f238f-fbd1-ec11-8114-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=7f7f238f-fbd1-ec11-8114-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=7f7f238f-fbd1-ec11-8114-005056b64545


Page 3 to 11

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supply of Composite External Doors, Composite Fire Doors, Shed Doors & Gates and
Emergency Doors

Reference number

DN611357

II.1.2) Main CPV code

44000000 - Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction
(except electric apparatus)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The Council employs a building maintenance division called BTS which is also a trading arm
of the Council. They use direct labour as well as sub-contractors

The purpose of this tender is to set up a frame work of suppliers for the supply only of various
residential doors with the view to awarding a primary provider for each lot. The supply of
doors is predominantly for planned work and refurbishment projects however there will be
occasion for a quick ‘turn around’ door of various types which is covered in lot 4.

A provider can bid for all or individual lots but will be expected to provide ALL door types if
bidding for lot 4 as detailed in the pricing document.

All quantities in the pricing document are annual indicative quantities. The Councils financial
year runs from April to March so some doors will already have been ordered for the 2022-23
program so volumes will be lower this year. There are also no guaranteed volumes for all
requirements on this contract at any time

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £950,000



Page 4 to 11

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

non-fire rated composite entrance doors

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44000000 - Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction
(except electric apparatus)

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH21 - Luton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The supply and delivery only of non-fire rated composite entrance doors in white. The most
common style is ED1 but ED2 and ED3 are sometimes required. For door styles see ‘SD2
Door Styles’ and the pricing document. NOTE :- Expected delivery time is 6 weeks

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £950,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing



Page 5 to 11

system

Start date

1 August 2022

End date

31 July 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

fire rated composite entrance doors

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44000000 - Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction
(except electric apparatus)

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 6 to 11

NUTS codes

UKH21 - Luton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The supply and delivery only of fire rated composite entrance doors. FD4 in Blue RAL 5011
For door styles see ‘SD2 Door Styles’ and the pricing document. NOTE :- Expected delivery
time is 6 weeks

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £950,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 August 2022

End date

31 July 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds



Page 7 to 11

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

shed doors and side gates

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44000000 - Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction
(except electric apparatus)

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH21 - Luton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The supply and delivery only of shed doors SD5 and side gates standard height SD6 and low
height SD7 in green HEX 14397. The majority of gates will be the standard height. For door
styles see ‘SD2 Door Styles’ and the pricing document. NOTE :- Expected delivery time is 6
weeks

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £950,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system



Page 8 to 11

Start date

1 August 2022

End date

31 July 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Emergency Supply of Doors

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44000000 - Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction
(except electric apparatus)

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 9 to 11

UKH21 - Luton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Quick turn around ‘one off’ - the supply and delivery only of door types- non fire rated
composite ED1 and ED2. UPVC front and back doors plus the option of supplying these four
door types with a low threshold for disabled adaptations. For door styles see ‘SD2 Door
Styles’ and the pricing document. NOTE :- Expected delivery time is 1 week for PVCu doors
with or without low threshold and 3 weeks for composite doors with or without out low
threshold

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £950,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 August 2022

End date

31 July 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 10 to 11

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

27 June 2022

Local time

5:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

28 June 2022

Local time

9:00am



Page 11 to 11

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-07T07:46:21+0100
	TCPDF




